Prairie Club Rental Properties and Facilities Communicable Disease Related Hold Harmless, Release, Waiver Of Liability, And Indemnity Agreement

IN CONSIDERATION of: being permitted to rent the Prairie Club Rental Property identified as the Farm House, Buena Vista, Family Cottage or Spring Grove Lodge, or any portion thereof, ("the Rental Property") located at the Prairie Club's Camp Hazelhurst or Spring Grove Camp (either "the Camp"), or be granted an Off Site Season Pass, and enter the Camp premises or use the Camp premises or facilities available at the Camp in any way, I for myself, my personal representatives, heirs, and next of kin:

- 1. Acknowledge that I am, and any person known to me who will stay with me in the Rental Property or enter the Camp with me, or visit me at the Camp, (each a "Member of My Party", collectively "Members of My Party") are, aware that by entering and staying in the Rental Property, entering Camp premises or using the Camp premises or facilities, that there are risks to me/us and to those with whom I/we interact of exposure, directly or indirectly, to communicable disease(s) including but not limited to "severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2)", "COVID-19" or any mutation or variation thereof, (SARS-CoV-2, COVID-19 or any mutation or variation thereof being referred to herein collectively as "COVID-19").
- 2. I HEREBY voluntarily agree to RELEASE, WAIVE, DISCHARGE and COVENANT NOT TO SUE on behalf of myself, Members of My Party or on behalf of others with whom I interact, the Prairie Club or its directors, officers, agents, employees, members or siteholders, all for the purposes herein referred to as "Releasees", from all liability relating to COVID-19 arising from my use of the Rental Property, entering the Camp premises or use of the Camp premises or facilities available at the Camp in any way thereof, to the undersigned, my personal representatives, assigns, heirs, and next of kin for any and all loss or damage, and any claim or demands therefor, whether caused by the negligence of the Releasees or otherwise. Further, to the extent permitted by applicable law, I voluntarily agree on behalf of each Member of My Party that each Member of My Party hereby agrees to RELEASE, WAIVE, DISCHARGE and COVENANT NOT TO SUE the Prairie Club or its directors, officers, agents and employees, all for the purposes herein referred to as "Releasees", from all liability to the undersigned, my personal representatives, assigns, heirs, and next of kin for any and all loss or damage, and any claim or demands therefor, whether caused by the negligence of the Releasees or otherwise relating to COVID-19 arising from my use of the Rental Property, entering the Camp premises or use of the Camp premises or facilities available at the Camp in any way thereof.
- 3. I HEREBY voluntarily agree to INDEMNIFY AND SAVE AND HOLD HARMLESS the Releasees and each of them individually from any loss, liability, damage, or cost they may incur arising out of or related to my illness or death, or the illness or death of any Member of My Party, from COVID-19 arising from my or their use of the Rental Property,

entering the Camp premises or use of the Camp premises or facilities available at the Camp in any way thereof, whether caused by the negligence of the Releasees or otherwise. Further, to the extent permitted by applicable law I voluntarily agree on behalf of each Member of My Party that each Member of My Party hereby agrees to INDEMNIFY AND SAVE AND HOLD HARMLESS the Releasees and each of them from any loss, liability, damage, or cost they may incur arising out of or related to my illness or death, or the illness or death of any Member of My Party from COVID-19 arising from my use of the Rental Property, entering the Camp premises or use of the Camp premises or facilities available at the Camp in any way thereof, whether caused by the negligence of the Releasees or otherwise.

4. I agree that I, and each Member of My Party, will follow all applicable COVID-19 related rules, regulations, laws and guidelines promulgated by the US Government, the State of Michigan (for rental in Camp Hazelhurst) or Illinois (for rental in Spring Grove) and the Prairie Club.

I HAVE READ THIS COMMUNICABLE DISEASE RELATED HOLD HARMLESS, RELEASE, WAIVER OF LIABILITY, AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT, UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND HAVE SIGNED IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY (OR HAVE E-MAILED CONFIRMATION OF MY CONSENT TO THIS AGREEMENT TO THE PRAIRIE CLUB OFFICE) WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT, ASSURANCE, OR GUARANTEE BEING MADE TO ME AND INTEND MY SIGNATURE TO BE A COMPLETE AND UNCONDITIONAL RELEASE OF ALL LIABILITY TO THE GREATEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW.

(C: co ct)	
(Signature)	